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Shri D. D, Puri:
Shri Basumatari:

. Will the Minister of Health and Mamily Planning be pleased to state:

-

An) whether the Joint Action Coun-

{ of the Doctors belonging to the ‘entral Health Services in Delhi, de-
@ded to suspeny the strike till the Indian Medical Association had the

-apportunity to discuss the issues in-
wolved;

{b) whether the Cabinet Secretary
#greed to eonsider the issues raised by the Doctors;

{c) whether the Chief Commissioner Delhi, issued an order declaring employment in hespitals, nursing homes snd dispensaries in the Union Terri-
taory of Delhi as an essential sevice;
and

(d) the latest development in the dispute and measures taken to seitle
3

The Minister of Health and Family Planaing (Dr. Sushila Nayar): (a)
QGovernment have seen the resolution passed by the so-called Central Health Service Officers’ Joint Action Council an the 23rd December, 1965, in which g$hey decided to defer action about going on indefinite strike.

{b) Some of the members of the Central Health Service saw the Cabinet Secrstary who told them that Government would look into their alleged grievances and finalise the amendment of the C.H.8 Rules as soon as possible.

(¢) In 1964, the Chief Commissioner, Delhi had issued a notification declar-Mg employment in hospitals and sursing homes in the Unmion Territory of Dethi as essential service, On the 2nd Deeember, 1965, he issued another notification 30 as te include employment in dispensaries also' as essential gervice as this had beer omitted from the first notification.

(d) The representations made have
- been duly congidared and Government propose to further liberalise the tertas granted to members of the Service.

Rural Manpower
Shrimati Savitri Nigam:
Shri M. L. Dwivedi:

Shri Hukam Chand

Kachhavaiya:

Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:

Will the Minister of - Planning be pleased to refer to reply given to Unstarred Question No. 402 on the 11th November, 1965 and state:

287.

(a) whether the proposals for the utilisation of rural manpower in the Fourth Five Year Plan have been finalised; and :

(b) if not, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of Planning (Shri
Asoka Mehta): (a) and (b). As stated in the Memorandwm on the Fourth
Five Year Plan—Resources, Outlays and Programmes—a sizeable rural manpower programme aiming at the effective utilisation of rural manpower resources for productive activittes and for building up comrmunity assets in rural greas is envisaged for the Fourth Plan period. The financial allocation and the details of the programme have yet to be decided, The provision proposed at present is Rs. 148 croreg for rural manpower programmes and for programmes in hill areas and speciat areas.
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